
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 
Thursday, 10 September 2020 at 1.30 pm to be held virtually via Microsoft Teams 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 5 March 2020 

 
3   Education Service Response to Covid (Pages 9 - 100) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families 

 
4   Children Social Care Services Response to Covid (Pages 101 - 154) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families 
  

5   Early Help Service Response to Covid (Pages 155 - 156) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families 

 
6   Performance Report (Pages 157 - 176) 

 
Report of Strategic Director, Children, Adults and Families 
  

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson E-mail: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk,  
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 5 March 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  
  
 Councillor(s): M Hall, D Bradford, C Buckley, L Caffrey, 

B Clelland, C Davison, L Kirton, M Ord, R Oxberry and 
I Patterson 

  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Jill Burrell 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
  
 
F41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Craig, Councillor S Craig, 

Councillor Gallagher, Councillor McCartney, Councillor McMaster, Councillor Reay 
and co-opted member Tim Kynoch. 
 

F42 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to Councillor Haley’s attendance being removed as he was not 
present. 
  
Matters Arising 

A briefing on the Sixth Form at Heworth Grange has been circulated to Labour 
Group it 
[...]
or infant feeding to increase figures and achieve 
stage 2 accreditation of the Baby Friendly Initiative. Antenatal support is offered as 
well as a full breastfeeding assessment at the newborn visit. 
  
The Integrated Referral Team (IRT) now has a Specialist Nurse Child Protection 
within the team which was not part of the original model. 
  
It was reported that the Growing Healthy Pathway was launched in December, this is 
a Health Visitor led pathway supporting families through the early identification of 
need. This allows an enhanced offer of support including increased contacts. 
  
It was noted that equality and diversity principles are embedded across the service 
which allows different needs to be responded to. For example, there is a special 
Jewish clinic for Jewish families as well as virtual drop ins. 
  
Committee was advised that a strong digital strategy is in place and there is a big 
following on various social media channels. Work is ongoing to support young 
people in school transitions and staff health and wellbeing. 
  
It was questioned how the current service compares to what was in place previously. 
It was noted that there are now good working relationships with Harrogate and 
District Trust and therefore officers are able to identify what is not working well and 
how this can be improved. Staff are now in-house instead of being a commissioner 
provider relationship. In terms of value for money it was noted that 20 Health Visitors 
have been lost due to a reduced budget, however there has been an increase in the 
number of mandated contacts. 
The point was made that there is a link between tongue tie and the ability to 
breastfeed. It was confirmed that any cases in Gateshead are referred to the RVI in 
Newcastle and that in Gateshead a full breastfeeding assessment is carried out so 
they can identify issues such as tongue tie early and refer on. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
  

Pag
[...]
MENTS  

 
 A report was presented on changes and developments to special school provision. It 

was noted that regular meetings are held with special school Head Teachers to talk 
about provision, pressure points and how transition is arranged.  
  
At present there is pressure in terms of places and what capacity there is within 
Gateshead. It was noted that Eslington has expanded its provision but is now full 
and there are waiting lists for all special schools. It was confirmed that this is a 
national picture. 
  
Conversations have been ongoing with Head Teachers and officers around future 

Page 5



 

designation and gaps have been identified around behaviour provision and for those 
with anxiety and autism with complex needs. 
  
The point was made that there needs to be more strategic thinking so that we can 
work with schools to provide what young people need and not just be reactive. It was 
confirmed that the SEND Strategy looks to feed into the strategy where the needs 
are. In addition through the annual needs assessment the service tries to respond to 
where the need is. 
  
It was recognised that there is a bigger SEN population than the schools can cater 
for. In addition, the special schools are also supporting typical Cedars pupils to be in 
mainstream schools. 
  
Committee was advised that there has been a 46% increase in Education Health 
Care Plans since 2015. In terms of the tribunal system this will only look at a 
particular child’s needs at that point in time regardless of how many other children 
are waiting for places. 
  
Committee agreed it would be useful to carry out a visit to a Special School. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That the Committee continue to receive an annual report on  

Special schools and provision. 
 

F46 SEND UPDATE  
 

 A report was presented on progress made in relation to ensuring the needs of 
children and young people with SEND are being met. 
  
The increase in EHC Plan reflects the national picture. Gateshead
[...]
otted pick up/drop off 

time. 
 To ensure that only 1 parent/carer attends school if the pupil needs accompanying. 

 
 Any additional school procedures they need to follow. 
 

 P
age 100



   

 
              
 
 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:    Children’s Social Care Services Response to Covid19 
 

REPORT OF:  Caroline O’Neil, Strategic Director – Children, Adults 
and Families  

 
 

Summary  
 
This report provides a summary of the actions taken by Gateshead Children Social 
Care Service in response to Covid19 and the response to managing safeguarding 
and supporting vulnerable children. 
 

 

Background  
 
1. As a result of the Covid19 pandemic, and the national lockdown, which was put 

in place on 23 March 2020, local authorities needed to rethink how they 
continued to operate and provide for those most in need of care, support and 
protection.  

 
2. Initially this was a very difficult challenge for all local authorities and Gateshead 

was no exception given the speed at which the country moved into a lockdown 
position to try and contain the risk of infection and spread of the virus.   

 
3. National and regional guidance was sought in the immediate aftermath of the 

lockdown and the DfE issued Coronavirus (COVID-19): guidance for children's 
social care services document. This enabled Gateshead to consider changes to 
how child protection and care services were delivered, in the event of staffing 
pressures i.e. shielding and self-isolation and complying with social distancing 
requirements.  

 
4. The government has indicated that subject to consultation, the vast majority of 

the flexibilities they provide will expire on 25 September 2020 other than 
provisions relating to virtual visits, inspections and the timing of medical reports 
in the fostering and adoption processes. 

 
5. The Gateshead Response 
 

  Council produced risk assessments put in place for all Children’s Homes to 
identify and manage responses to potential Covid19 risks (Appendi
[...]
 required outcomes for 1,930 families over the five-year 
delivery period between 2015-2020 and generating £1.54 Million in Payment by 
Results (PbR) revenue for the Local Authority.   

 
Pandemic Response 
 
4. Family intervention, including face-to-face contact, has continued throughout 

the pandemic and has included: 
 

  an increased focus on practical support, including delivery of food, 
prescriptions and contraception;  

  delivery of 450 sports activity packs to vulnerable families; 

  development of a large online parenting hub, providing links to free materials 
for parents/carers; 

  transfer of all four parental conflict programmes to online platforms in 
conjunction with Relate;  

FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 September 2020 

 

Page 155

Agenda Item 5



   

  working across a 7-day, Monday-Sunday pattern to support those most in 
need; 

  redeployment of staff to support colleagues in children’s homes. 
 

5. A total of 797 children from 387 families are currently receiving support on 
service caseloads.  

 
6. COVID-19 has not prevented our continued strong performance in delivering 

the national Troubled Families programme in 2020-2021. Successful outcomes 
have been achieved for 116 families out of a target of 323 – 35% of the overall 
target with 7 months of the extended programme remaining.  

 
7. Gateshead continues to lead the North East referral hub or ‘Gateway’ for the 

national Reducing Parental Conflict Programme which offers four evidence-
based support pathways for couples and co-parents experiencing relationship 
distress and has to date processed 662 referrals from across the region.  

 
Recommendations  
 
8. OSC is asked to consider the end of year performance of the Early Help 

Service (Targeted Family Support) and the pandemic response.    
 
 

Contact: Andrea Houlahan                                                         Extension: 2782 

Page 156



 

 

      FAMILIES  
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

                                       10 September 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:     Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives - End 

of Year Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2019/20 
  
REPORT OF:  Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Children, Adults and 

Families  

______________________________________________________________________
SUMMARY  

This report provides the end of year update of performance and delivery for the period 
ending 31 March 2020 in relation to the Council’s Thrive agenda for the indicators and 
activity linked to children and young people. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
Background  
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and 

gives an overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of the 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

2. The Council’s new strategic approach Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone 
Thrives, was approved by Cabinet in March 2018, to ensure the Council continues to 
get the best outcomes for local people and remains a viable and sustainable 
organisation into the future.  

 
3. While the report follows the standard framework for the Year End 2019/20 

performance, it also identifies the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on 
performance as well as potential future implications. The current strategic indicators 
are in the process of being reviewed and a new performance framework adopted for 
the Council. Therefore, it is anticipated this will be the last report of this format 
linked to these indicators. 

 
Delivery and Performance  
4. This report sets out the performance overview linked to the 31 strategic outcome 

indicators, identified as providing a high-level picture of the strategic priorities for the 
Council and its partners in relation to children and young people.  
 

5. All 31 indicators are listed in appendix 1 with performance data provided where this 
is available at the end of the period. There is also an update on key activities and 
achievements over the last 6 months, with key activities being undertaken in each 
service area in the upcoming 6-month period also identified. 

 
Recommendation 
6. It is recommended that the Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

 consider whether the activities undertaken during October to March 2020 
are supporting delivery of the Thrive agenda:  

 to identify any areas, they feel they require more detail about or feel 
require further scrutiny; and 

 note that Cabinet will consider a composite performance report at their 
meeting on 20 October 2020. 

 
Contact:  Jon Gaines                                Ext: 3484 

Page 157

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Children and Families – Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives - 
End of Year Assessment of Performance and Delivery March 2020 

 
10th September 2020 

 

Portfolio: Children and Young People 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Gary Hayley 

OSC Chair: Councillor Maria Hall 

Lead Officer: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director Children, Adults & Families 

Support Officer: Jon Gaines, Service Manager Quality Assurance 

 
 1.0     Introduction 
 
1.1 We know that over 43% of people and families in Gateshead are either managing 

or just coping and over 40% are in need or in vulnerable situations. We want to 
change those statistics and aim to make Gateshead a place where everyone 
thrivesi. “Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives” is the new council 
approach aiming to narrow the gap of inequality across Gateshead resulting in 
more people living longer and leading healthier and happier lives.  
 

1.2 Children, Adults and Families has a primary focus of direct work with and 
commissioning of services to support the residents of Gateshead. It is critically 
placed to support the Thrive agenda. Our work spans the 5 Thrive pledges, of:  

1 Put people and families at the heart of everything we 
[...]
eshead a Place Where 
Everyone Thrives, 

(II) any areas they feel they require more detail about or feel require further   
scrutiny; and 

(III) note that Cabinet will consider a composite performance report at their 
meeting on 20th October 2020. 

 
Section A 
 
3.0     Performance Overview 
 
3.1      The chart below summarises the overall position and trend in performance 

compared to the same period last year for the 32 indicators included in Section B, 
grouped under the relevant pledge. Following on from the previous report there 
has been the addition of 1 strategic indicator “Measure the percentage uptake of 
free school meals at primary level”. More specific detail for individual indicators is 
provided in Section B. Overall the performance has improved in 15 out of the 28 
indicators (46.9%) we have an updated position for. 

 
Chart 1: Summary of direction of travel for indicators in section B 

 

 
           
 
 

2 

8 

3 

2 

9 

1 

3 

1 

1 
1 

1 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

People & Families Tackle Inequality Working Together Support our
Communities

Invest in our
Economy

Improved Declined No Change Brand New Removed

Page 159



 

 

Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do 

 
3.2      We know that we have residents who are struggling in real life and need more 

support than others, our role as a Council is to help people and to show empathy 
and understanding of the situations, they are in to find a means of lifting them out 
of their difficult situations. We have identified 2 strategic indicators linked to the 
pledge of “Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do”. In 
the latest period we have demonstrated improvements for 2 indicators.  

 
Performance 

 
3.3       The percentage of eligible 2-year olds accessing their free early learning place 

has improved on the same period last year however the overall numbers have 
fallen, due in part to a falling birth rate and to fewer families meeting the eligibility 
criteria (non-working/low income households). 

 
3.4      The full Gateshead Families initiative target has been achieved with successful 

outcomes for 1,930 families in 2016-2020. This is 100% against a national 
average of 86%, with a total 2,706 families having engaged with the programme 
during this period. 

 
Achievements, Challenges and Actions 
 
3.5      Strengthen the Voice of the Child - The SEND Involvement Worker has 

interviewed some SEND pupils to gain their views and aspirations, attended 
meetings with Councils at Grove House and Eslington School, attended market 
place events at Gateshead Leisure and the Elgin Centre, worked with Furrowfield 
students to look at the local offer, supported the implementation of Hear by Right. 

 
3.6      Achieved 100% of the Gateshead Families Initiative target, recording claims for 

1,930 families after demonstrating progress against our Gateshead Families 
Initiative Outcomes Plan. A total of 2,706 families were engaged with the 
programme between 2016-20.   

 
3.7      Early Year and Childcare Service (EYCS) - Take-up of 2-year funded places at 

91% of those eligible (March 2020). Last reported national take-up level 68%.  
 
3.8      Implemented a widespread domestic abuse awareness raising campaign across 

Gateshead and via social media platforms. 
 
3.9      Achieved an Outstanding Ofsted rating for Grove House. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 160



 

 

Update on Actions from Previous Report 
 
Action Thrive 

Pledge 
Service Area Update 

We are about to take forward a new 
development (subject to planning and 
consultation) for Young Peoples 
supported accommodation in Dunston. 

People & 
Families 

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
in

g
 

The provider is working with the Council 
and Keepmoat homes to agree a price for 
the land. Should a price be agreed 
between all parties the scheme will 
submit a pre-planning proposal. 
Unfortunately, COVID-19 will have had
[...]
tics for Key Stage 1 and a decrease the 
percentage of children reaching the expected standard at Key Stage 2.   

 
3.14    The Attainment 8 scores have improved and are above the England average. 

Progress 8 scores have also risen since last year however it is still below zero, 
despite Attainment 8 being higher than the national figure, because starting 
points from the end of KS2 were high. 

 
3.15    We have seen improvements in performance with the gap between progress 8 

and Attainment 8 scores for disadvantaged pupils and their non-disadvantaged 
peers at KS4 reducing. However, the progress 8 scores for Looked after children 
at the end of KS4 have declined.  The progress 8 scores for vulnerable children 
who are SEN support have improved and is better than the national figure. 
However, progress 8 scores for those with a Statement or Care plan have 
dropped and are lower than the national equivalent. The Progress 8 scores for 
children receiving free school meals has improved, although remains below the 
national average for this group of students. 

 
3.16    The number of children subject to a child protection plan (CPP) has increased on 

the previous period. 
 
3.17   Average uptake of free school meals at primary level has decreased and was in 

part impacted by COVID-19 in the final week of March in which most pupils were 
absent from school.  

 
Achievements, Challenges and Actions 
 
3.18   IAG - Designed and delivered a collaborative initiative with Gateshead Leisure 

Service and Adult Learning and skills to incentivise and engage NEET young 
people in health activity and accessing the world of training and employment. 

 
3.19    Co-ordinated a Christmas hamper campaign across Gateshead to ensure all 

vulnerable families had everything they needed to provide a Christmas dinner as 
well as a Christmas gift campaign to ensure all vulnerable children and young 
people received Christmas gifts. A Christmas part was also hosted for families 
curr

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 10 September 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor(s): M Hall, C Buckley, D Bradford, L Caffrey, 

P Craig, S Craig, C Davison, S Gallagher, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, E McMaster, M Ord, R Oxberry, J Reay and 
K McClurey 

  
CO-OPTED MEMBERS Tim Kynoch, Rachel Walton and Jill Burrell 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s): G Haley 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): B Clelland 
 
  
 
F1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Clelland. 

  
 

F2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
 

F3 EDUCATION SERVICE RESPONSE TO COVID  
 

 Committee received a report on the actions taken by schools and the Education 
Service in response to Covid 19. 
  
It was noted that since 20 March 2020 all schools were partially closed, only 
remaining open for vulnerable children and children of key workers. Since that time 
the service has been working incredibly close with staff to ensure those pupils who 
needed to be in school were, children were fed and at risk families chased if it was 
felt their children were better off in school. The service continued with a skeleton 
staff in the Dryden Centre. 
  
Daily briefing emails were sent to all schools and Governors and safe meetings were 
held weekly with Headteachers. Risk Assessments were put in place and schools 
planned for September reopening. Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health, also 
held a virtual meeting with secondary school Headteachers around the use of masks 
in schools. 
  
It was reported that to date no schools or classes have been sent home, although 
there have been some positive tests there has been no impact on any bubble yet. 



 

There are concerns that at some point there will be teachers testing positive, when 
that happens the school will work with Public Health for a proportionate response. 
  
Committee was provided with the Recovery Curriculum which is aimed at helping 
primary children to focus on mental health and wellbeing. This was developed with a 
lot of work from the Education Psychologist. 
  
It was questioned what measures are in place to support children with SEN. It was 
confirmed that part of the recovery curriculum is applicable to Special Schools. Ann 
Muxworthy met with Special Schools on a weekly basis so that the voice of those 
schools was always heard. 
  
It was questioned what the school’s response has been to the recovery curriculum. It 
was confirmed that some schools are dipping into it whereas some schools are not 
using it.  It was questioned why the recovery curriculum is only for primary schools 
and it was noted that this is because the service only has primary specialists now. 
For the secondary schools which are academies it would depend on who is leading 
them. 
  
The point was made that the level of support and advice given to primary schools 
during Covid has been exemplary. 
  
It was questioned whether Headteachers are aware of what to do should there be an 
outbreak in their school. It was noted that a lot of meetings have been held with 
schools and Public Health around what should be done in that situation so it is 
expected that schools should understand the process. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That Committee was satisfied with the response to the partial  

closure of schools by the schools and education service. 
  
 

F4 CHILDREN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES RESPONSE TO COVID  
 

 Committee received a report on the actions taken by Children’s Social Care Service 
in response to Covid 19, in particular the response to managing safeguarding and 
supporting vulnerable children. 
  
It was acknowledged that the majority of work within the service involves face to face 
meetings with families. Therefore, there was an immediate need to look at 
alternative arrangements whilst ensuring children and young people were kept safe. 
It was noted that there were some national changes to allow more flexibility to 
deliver service differently. These changes however are due to end on 25 September 
2020 so officers are monitoring the situation going forward. 
  
Committee was provided with Risk Assessments that were carried out for Children’s 
Homes in the Borough. It was confirmed that respite care at Grove House was 
maintained, albeit on a reduced capacity, however other local authorities had to 
close their short term care completely. 
  
It was also noted that there was a reduction in the number of court cases that could 



 

be heard, along with an increase in applications to court. 
  
Trackers were put in place to enable the service to monitor those at highest risk, 
establish who had to been seen in their home settings and which meetings could be 
held virtually. 
  
A number of staff from other services were redeployed into Care Homes to support 
staffing levels and a number of those have gone on to apply for permanent roles 
there. 
  
Links were made to national and regional groups which allowed a close eye to be 
kept on how services could be delivered differently and a lot was learnt from other 
areas with larger staff shortages. 
  
It was noted that strong links continued between Children’s Social Care and 
Education Services which worked well in terms of safeguarding issues and 
concerns. 
  
It was noted that as the Borough moves out of lockdown some usual services have 
been delivered face to face, for example Family Time with birth families. 
  
Committee was advised that there has been a significant increase in the number of 
Looked After Children and an overall increase of Child Protection Plans in place. 
LAC data shows that this is due to the speed that the service is able to move 
children out of care given the impact of the pandemic.  
  
It was questioned whether Covid has impacted on children in terms of attachment 
issues and not being able to see birth families. It was confirmed that a number of 
surveys have been held around this and there has been a mixed response, for 
example some teenagers welcomed a more natural communication i.e. through 
technology – texting, phoning. It was also noted that a lot of work has been carried 
out around the emotional health and wellbeing of younger children and services are 
being developed to address that. It was acknowledged that some family time is 
directed by the Court and some young people actually welcomed the reduction in 
contact. In cases like these individual Plans are being looked at in terms of future 
family time. 
  
It was questioned as to what arrangements were put in place for monitoring Care 
Leavers during Covid. It was confirmed that Care Leavers continued to be supported 
by the Leaving Care Team which remained fully functional throughout Covid. Virtual 
Forums were held and surveys carried out and positive feedback was received from 
the young people. It was noted that the Care Leavers offer has not changed 
massively except for the virtual platform instead. 
  
It was suggested that the wearing of masks should be included in the risk 
assessments for Social Workers travelling in cars. It was confirmed that the risk 
assessments are updated weekly so there is a likelihood that has already changed 
and assurance was given that this would be changed if not. 
  
Committee questioned whether there had been an increase of referrals in relation to 



 

domestic violence, following the big campaign at the start of Covid, and whether this 
effected the number of children and young people in care.  It was confirmed that the 
number of referrals actually reduced initially for children, this is linked to education 
colleagues being the biggest referrers, however there was a significant increase in 
the number of adults referred to the domestic abuse service. Two new staff have 
been appointed into the service to work with perpetrators of domestic abuse to look 
at the impact on families.  It was noted that the service is planning for a surge in 
referrals when schools return and there is increased capacity within the team to deal 
with this. 
  
It was questioned as to the staffing levels throughout Covid. It was confirmed that 
there was a lot of preparation undertaken in case of reduced staffing levels, however 
at the early stage the service was not impacted and it is only in more recent weeks 
that staff levels are being affected. An advert for Social Worker posts has gone out 
which has received a good response, shortlisting will be carried out next week and it 
is anticipated that those appointments will resolve any immediate problems. 
  
RESOLVED    -           That Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
 

F5 EARLY HELP SERVICE RESPONSE TO COVID  
 

 Committee received a report on the response of the Early Help Service to the 
pandemic and the performance of Targeted Family Support. 
  
In terms of performance of the Troubled Families Programme, it was noted that 
100% of the required outcomes were achieved for 1,930 families over the five years 
of delivery. This generated £1.54m in Payment by Results revenue for the Council. 
  
In terms of practical support, it was reported that 450 sports activity packs were 
delivered to vulnerable families. Parental conflict programmes transferred to virtual 
platforms, with a good take up from 626 referrals.  
  
It was noted that a number of programmes moved to digital platforms and it is likely 
that they will continue in that format. 
  
The service has moved to a seven day working week to support those most in need, 
very positive feedback has been received regarding how this change has worked. 
  
It was requested that further information be provided as to how many people are 
involved in the programme at a ward level. It was acknowledged that the higher 
numbers reflect those wards with a high level of deprivation. It was agreed that 
breakdown of ward level data would be circulated to the Committee outside of the 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED    -        That Committee noted the end of year performance of the  

Early Help Service (Targeted Family Support) and the pandemic 
response. 

  
 



 

F6 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 

 The end of year performance update was reported to Committee which provided 
2019/20 data up until the end of March. It was noted that due to Covid this report 
was delayed and therefore does not reflect the full impact of the pandemic. 
  
It was noted that the current strategic indicators are in the process of being reviewed 
and a new performance framework adopted for the Council.   
  
Overall there are 28 indicators, 15 of which have improved which are mainly in 
People and Families and Working Together. Tackling inequality still remains a 
challenge, although that area does have the biggest number of indicators. 
  
In terms of the People and Families theme, performance has improved in both 
indicators. The percentage of eligible two-year olds accessing their free early 
learning place has increased and the Gateshead Families initiative target has been 
achieved with successful outcomes for 1930 families between 2016 and 2020.  It 
was noted that the take-up of two-year old places is at 91% of those eligible, 
compared to 68% nationally, as last reported. It was also reported that Grove House 
achieved an Outstanding Ofsted rating. 
  
In relation to the Tackling Inequality outcome, the indicators are linked to education 
attainment where there have been mixed improvements in relation to KS2 and KS4.  
In terms of achievements in this area, a successful Christmas hamper campaign 
was launched which ensured all vulnerable families had everything they needed to 
provide a Christmas dinner, in addition, a Christmas gift campaign was also 
launched. A collaborative initiative with Gateshead Leisure Service and Adult 
Learning and Skills was delivered to incentivise and engage young people not in 
education, employment or training into healthy activity and accessing the world of 
training and employment. 
  
It was questioned whether the decline in excess weight in 4-11 year olds is looking 
like it will continue and what strategies are in place to readdress this. It was 
confirmed that currently there is nothing which will show the direction that this 
indicator is going as some schools took measurements before Covid, therefore there 
will not be a full Gateshead picture. It was agreed that officers would speak to 
colleagues in Public Health to get a better understanding of the direction of travel in 
relation to excess weight data. 
  
It was recognised that it is expected there will be more demand for initiatives such as 
Christmas hampers this year and therefore what plans are in place to address this 
demand. It was noted that last year hubs did a lot of the deliveries, officers will look 
at what plans may be in this year and feedback to the Committee. 
  
It was questioned whether the indicators would change once the new reporting 
format is in place.  It was noted that the corporate performance framework is 
currently being reviewed and that the indicators will not be the same in the future. 
The current indicators reflected the Vision 2020 plan which were right at the time but 
going forward there will be a different set of indicators linked the Council priorities. It 
is expected that the new indicators will be more meaningful and provide more up to 



 

date data.  Committee felt that some of the current data should be kept under 
review, in particular the tackling inequality data. It was confirmed that all the data 
would continue to be tracked but would not necessarily be reported on, although it 
may be necessary to do some bespoke education indicator reports in the future.  It 
was also noted that the new framework will better reflect priorities and how these 
have changed as a result of Covid. It was confirmed that Councillors will be engaged 
in the development of the framework.   
  
Committee raised concerns that the indicator in relation to the percentage of children 
in low income families has been removed. It was confirmed that this was originally 
based on government data (tax credits) which government said was not fit for 
purpose and were reviewing it, however there is no replacement as of yet. 
Committee agreed this was key and should be included in future reports and 
questioned whether something locally could be looked at instead of waiting for a 
government indicator to be developed.  It was noted that this has been looked at 
locally but that there is not a straightforward way of calculating this, generally there 
is not a lot of data that can be pulled together locally which would produce a 
meaningful indicator. The data relating to children in poverty is derived from national 
data sets, which is not held locally, therefore it would not be possible to replicate this 
indicator. It was agreed that this should be looked at as part of the performance 
framework review to see what could be produced locally, albeit a breakdown to show 
part of the picture rather than an amalgamation of data sets. 
  
RESOLVED    -           (i)    That Committee was satisfied the activities  

undertaken during October to March 2020 supported 
delivery of the Thrive agenda. 

  
                                    (ii)   That the areas identified by Committee during its  

discussion be included in future performance reporting. 
  
                                    (iii)  That the Cabinet will consider a composite  

performance report at their meeting on 20 October 2020. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 


